II Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017:  (` in crores)

PARTICULARS Notes Year ended
31st March, 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 41.71

Adjustments :

 -  Net increase in revenue from real estate development (net of cost) as per new
guidance note on real estate

(a) 123.18

 - Reversal of gain on sale of equity investment (FVTOCI) (d) (311.90)

 - Increase in allowance for credit loss (f) (2.90)

 - Actuarial loss on employee defined benefits transferred to OCI (g) 1.43

 - Others (net) (h) 0.24

 - Fair value gain on revaluation of Corporate Guarantees given (i) 2.29

 - Allowance for doubtful corporate guarantee commission given (2.29)

Total adjustments (189.95)

Loss under Ind AS (148.24)

Other comprehensive income under Ind AS, net of tax

 - Fair Value changes of investments in equity shares 605.86

 - Actuarial loss on employee defined benefit (1.43)

 - Tax impact on employee defined benefits adjustment 0.30

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS 456.49

  III Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017: (` in crores)

PARTICULARS Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 56.01 113.02 169.04

Net cash flows from investing activities 326.04 (205.54) 120.50

Net cash flows from financing activities (354.60) 100.72 (253.88)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 27.45 8.20 35.66

Cash and cash equivalents as on April 1, 2016 18.75 - 18.75

Amount transferred on amalgamation of subsidiary 14.64 (8.21) 6.43

Cash and cash equivalents as on March 31, 2017 60.84 - 60.84

   The Ind AS adjustments are either non cash adjustments or are regrouping in the cash flows between operating, investing and
financing activities. Consequently, Ind AS adoption has no impact on the net cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2017 as
compared with the previous GAAP.

   Notes to the above reconciliations

   a) Under previous GAAP, revenue from real estate development was recognized in accordance with Guidance note on
Recognition of Revenue by Real Estate Developers [GN(A)23 (Issued 2006)] issued by ICAI as the project had commenced
before April 1, 2012. The Company had converted freehold land for its ONE & TWO ICC Projects from Property, plant and

[…]

Sell foreign currency (10.32) (3.13) - - - - - - -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets)

17.13 (1.52) - 11.40 2.19 34.57 6.97 0.80 -

Financial Liabilities

Foreign Currency loan - - - 74.26 - - 76.75 - -

Trade payables 152.82 - - 167.15 0.27 - 118.17 - -

Derivatives liabilities

Foreign exchange forward contracts

Buy foreign currency (136.15) - - (258.99) - - (213.99) - -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

16.67 - - (17.58) 0.27 - (19.07) - -

   At the end of the reporting period the total notional amount of outstanding foreign currency contracts that the Company has
committed to are as below :

PARTICULARS  As at
31st March, 2018

 As at
31st March, 2017

 As at
 1st April, 2016

Foreign currency forwards - Buy

- USD  20,932,604  39,943,900  32,259,410

Foreign currency forwards - Sell

- USD  1,586,826  -  -

- EURO  388,000  -  -

   Sensitivity

   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

(` in crores)

PARTICULARS  As at 31st March, 2018 Year ended 31st March , 2017

5%
strengthening

5%
weakening

5%
strengthening

5%
weakening

USD  6.27  (6.27) 11.50  (11.50)

EURO  (0.08)  0.08  (0.10)  0.10

JPY  -  -  (1.73)  1.73

133The Bombay Dyeing and Manufacturing Company Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

  (b) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both fixed and floating interest
rates. The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market

[…]

- Net increase in revenue from real estate development (net of cost) as per new
guidance note on real estate

 (a)  123.18

 - Reversal of gain on sale of equity investment( FVTOCI)  (d)  (311.90)

 - Increase in allowance for credit loss  (f)  (2.90)

 - Actuarial loss on employee defined benefits transferred to OCI (g)  1.43

 - Others (net) (h)  0.24

 - Fair value gain on revaluation of Corporate Guarantees given (i)  2.29

 - Allowance for doubtful corporate guarantee commission given  (2.29)

 - Net change in share of profit for Jointly Controlled Entity and Associates  6.02

Total adjustments  (183.93)

Loss under Ind AS  (126.52)

Other comprehensive income under Ind AS, net of tax

 - Fair Value changes of investments in equity shares  605.86

 - Actuarial loss on employee defined benefit  (1.43)

 - Tax impact on employee defined benefits adjustment  0.30

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS 478.21

165The Bombay Dyeing and Manufacturing Company Limited | Annual Report 2017-18

NOTES to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

  III Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017: (` in crores)

PARTICULARS Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities  44.28  124.76  169.04

Net cash flows from investing activities  329.81  (209.31)  120.50

Net cash flows from financing activities  (348.01)  94.13  (253.88)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  26.08  9.58  35.66

Cash and cash equivalents as on April 1, 2016  26.47  (7.72)  18.75

Amount transferred on amalgamation of subsidiary  9.50  (3.07)  6.43

Cash and cash equivalents as on March 31, 2017  62.05  (1.21)  60.84

   The Ind AS adjustments are either non cash
adjustments or are regrouping in the cash flows
between operating, investing and financing
activities. Consequently, Ind AS adoption has no
impact on the net cash flow for the year ended March
31, 2017 as compared with the previous GAAP.

   Notes to the above reconciliations

   a) Under previous GAAP, revenue from real estate
development was recognized in accordance
with Guidance note on Recognition of Revenue
by Real Estate Developers [GN(A)23 (Issued
2006)] issued by ICAI as the project had
commenced before 1 April, 2012. The Group had